Scrive ApS

Vesterbrogade 121, 6,

1620 Kgbenhavn V

CVR No. 41127848

Annual Report 2020

1. financial year

The Annual Report was presented and
adopted at the Annual General Meeting of
the Company on 27 April 2021

s

Olof Viktor Wrede
Chairman

Transaction 09222115557446311591 E\%Yj Signed VW



Scrive ApS

Contents

Management s Statement
Company Information
Management's Review
Accounting Policies
Income Statement
Balance Sheet

Notes

Transaction 09222115557446311591

Signed VW

10

12




Scrive ApS

Management's Statement

Today, Management has considered and adopted the Annual Report of Scrive ApS for the financial year 24 January
2020 - 31 December 2020.

The Annual Report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of
the Company at 31 December 2020 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 24
January 2020 - 31 December 2020.

In my opinion, the Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the review.
The conditions for not conducting an audit of the Financial Statement have been met.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Kgbenhavn V, 27 April 2021

Executive Board

of Vik rede
Manager

Transaction 09222115557446311591 Signed VW




Scrive ApS

Company details

Company Scrive ApS
Vesterbrogade 121, 6,
1620 Kpbenhavn V

email finance@scrive.com

Website WWWw.scrive.com

CVR No. 41127848

Date of formation 24 January 2020

Executive Board Olof Viktor Wrede, Manager
-4 -

Transaction 09222115557446311591 Signed VW




Scrive ApS

Management's Review

The Company's principal activities

The Company's principal activities consist in providing services for electronic signing and managing of agreement as
well as providing identification services. And also to perform consulting services in this area as well as related
activities.

Insecurity regarding recognition or measurement
There is no material insecurity regarding recognition or measurement.

Exceptional circumstances
No exceptional circumstances have affected recognition or measurement.

Development in activities and financial matters

The Company's Income Statement of the financial year 24 January 2020 - 31 December 2020 shows a result of DKK
148.962 and the Balance Sheet at 31 December 2020 a balance sheet total of DKK 1.050.667 and an equity of DKK
188.962.

Post financial year events
After the end of the financial year, no events have occurred which may change the financial position of the entity
substantially.

Transaction 09222115557446311591 Signed VW




Scrive ApS

Accounting Policies

Reporting Class

The Annual Report of Scrive ApS for 2020 has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish
Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B with the adoption of individual rules from
class C.

As the financial year 2020 is the Company's first financial year, the Financial Statements with associated notes have
been prepared without comparative figures from the previous year.

Reporting currency
The Annual Report is presented in Danish kroner.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into DKK at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of
transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into DKK based on the exchange
rates prevailing at the balance sheet day. Realised and unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses are included in
the Income Statement under Financial Income and Expenses.

General Information

Basis of recognition and measurement
The financial statement have been prepared under the historical cost principle.

Income is recognised in the Income Statement as it is earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and
liabilities that are measured at fair value or amortised cost. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the
earnings for the year are recognised in the Income Statement, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment
losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously
been recognised in the Income Statement.

Assets are recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the
asset will accrue to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the
asset will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

At initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured
as described for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which involves the recognition of a constant
effective interest rate over the term. Amortised cost is calculated as original cost less repayments and with the
addition/deduction of the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.
This way, exchange losses and gains are allocated over the term.

In connection with recognition and measurement, consideration is given to predictable losses and risks occurring
prior to the presentation of the Annual Report, i.e. losses and risks which prove or disprove matters which exist at
the balance sheet date.

Transaction 09222115557446311591 E\%Ylf% Signed VW




Scrive ApS
Accounting Policies

Income Statement

Gross profit/loss
The Company has decided to aggregate certain items of the Income Statement in accordance with the provisions of
Section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Gross profit is a combination of the items of revenue and other external expenses.

Revenue
Income from delivery of services is recognised on a straight-line basis in net sales, as the service is delivered.

External expenses
Other external expenses
Administrative expenses include expenses for Management and administrative staff, office expenses, etc.

Staff expenses
Staff expenses comprise wages, salaries and other pay-related costs, such as sickness benefits for enterprise
employees less wage/salary reimbursement, pensions and social security costs.

Other staff expenses are recognised in other external expenses.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the Income Statement based on the amounts that concern the
financial year. Financial income and expenses include interest revenue and expenses, accounts payable and
transactions in foreign currencies, and surcharges and allowances under the tax prepayment scheme.

Dividends equity investments are recognised as income in the financial year in which the dividends are declared.

Tax on net profit for the year

Tax on net profit/loss for the year comprises current tax on expected taxable income of the year and the year's
adjustment of deferred tax less the part of the tax of the year that relates to changes in equity. Current and
deferred tax regarding changes in equity is recognised directly in equity.

Transaction 09222115557446311591 E\%Ylf% Signed VW



Scrive ApS
Accounting Policies

Balance Sheet

Deposits
Deposits are measured at cost.

Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value. The value is reduced
by write-downs for expected bad debts.

Accrued income, assets
Accrued income recognised in assets comprises prepaid costs regarding subsequent financial years.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank.

Equity
Equity comprises the working capital and a number of equity items that may be statutory or stipulated in the
articles of association.

Current tax liabilities

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the Balance Sheet as calculated tax on the
expected taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on taxable income for previous years as well as for tax
prepaid.

Liabilities
Other liabilities, comprising deposits, trade payables and other accounts payable, are measured at amortised cost,

which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Other payables
Other payables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value

Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but appear only in the notes.

Transaction 09222115557446311591 Signed VW




Scrive ApS

Income Statement

Gross profit

Employee benefits expense
Profit from ordinary operating activities

Finance expenses
Profit from ordinary activities before tax

Tax expense on ordinary activities
Profit

Proposed distribution of results
Retained earnings
Distribution of profit

Transaction 09222115557446311591

Signed VW

Note

2020
kr.

3.482.514

-3.290.740

191.774

-528

191.246

-42.284

148.962

148.962

148.962




Scrive ApS

Balance Sheet as of 31 December

Assets

Deposits, investments
Investments

Fixed assets

Short-term trade receivables

Short-term receivables from group enterprises
Other short-term receivables

Deferred income

Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Current assets

Assets

Transaction 09222115557446311591

-10 -

Signed VW

Note

2020
kr.

112.623

112.623

112.623

412.629
66.500
280.430
70.389

829.948

108.096

938.044

1.050.667




Scrive ApS

Balance Sheet as of 31 December

Liabilities and equity

Contributed capital

Retained earnings

Equity

Trade payables

Tax payables

Other payables

Short-term liabilities other than provisions

Liabilities other than provisions within the business

Liabilities and equity

Contingent liabilities

Transaction 09222115557446311591

-11 -

Signed VW

Note

2020
kr.

40.000
148.962

188.962

133.258
42.284
686.163

861.705

861.705

1.050.667




Scrive ApS

Notes

1. Employee benefits expense
Wages and salaries
Post-employement benefit expense
Social security contributions

Other employee expense

Average number of employees

2. Finance expenses
Other finance expenses

3. Contributed capital
Additions during the year
Balance at the end of the year

4. Retained earnings
Additions during the year

Balance at the end of the year

5. Contingent liabilities

No contingent liabilities exist at the balance sheet date.

Transaction 09222115557446311591

-12 -

Signed VW

2020

2.695.649
121.160
8.974
464.957

3.290.740

528

528

40.000

40.000

148.962

148.962




\Verification
Transaction 09222115557446311591

Document

Annual Report - Scrive ApS 240120-311220 v20210503
Main document

12 pages

Initiated on 2021-05-05 08:22:40 CEST (+0200) by Ali
Altaie (AA)

Finalised on 2021-05-05 11:59:09 CEST (+0200)

Initiator

Ali Altaie (AA)

Scrive AB
ali.altaie+finance@scrive.com
+46739159444

Signing parties

Viktor Wrede (VW)
Scrivce ApS

ID number 8712120271
viktor@scrive.com
+46708884749

Bank!D

Bt

The name returned by Swedish BankiD was "VIKTOR
WREDE"

Signed 2021-05-05 11:59:09 CEST (+0200)

This verification was issued by Scrive. Information in italics has been safely verified by Scrive. For more
information/evidence about this document see the concealed attachments. Use a PDF-reader such as
Adobe Reader that can show concealed attachments to view the attachments. Please observe that if the
document is printed, the integrity of such printed copy cannot be verified as per the below and that a
basic print-out lacks the contents of the concealed attachments. The digital signature (electronic seal)
ensures that the integrity of this document, including the concealed attachments, can be proven

12




\Verification
Transaction 09222115557446311591

mathematically and independently of Scrive. For your convenience Scrive also provides a service that
enables you to automatically verify the document's integrity at: https://scrive.com/verify

2/2




