Vesterbrogade 121, 6,

1620 København V

CVR No. 41127848

Annual Report 2020

1. financial year

The Annual Report was presented and adopted at the Annual General Meeting of the Company on 27 April 2021

Olof Viktor Wrede Chairman

Contents

Management s Statement	3
Company Information	4
Management's Review	5
Accounting Policies	6
ncome Statement	9
Balance Sheet	10
Notes	12

Management's Statement

Today, Management has considered and adopted the Annual Report of Scrive ApS for the financial year 24 January 2020 - 31 December 2020.

The Annual Report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company at 31 December 2020 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 24 January 2020 - 31 December 2020.

In my opinion, the Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the review.

The conditions for not conducting an audit of the Financial Statement have been met.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

København V, 27 April 2021

Executive Board

Manager



Company details

Company Scrive ApS

Vesterbrogade 121, 6,

1620 København V

emailfinance@scrive.comWebsitewww.scrive.com

CVR No. 41127848

Date of formation 24 January 2020

Executive Board Olof Viktor Wrede, Manager

Management's Review

The Company's principal activities

The Company's principal activities consist in providing services for electronic signing and managing of agreement as well as providing identification services. And also to perform consulting services in this area as well as related activities.

Insecurity regarding recognition or measurement

There is no material insecurity regarding recognition or measurement.

Exceptional circumstances

No exceptional circumstances have affected recognition or measurement.

Development in activities and financial matters

The Company's Income Statement of the financial year 24 January 2020 - 31 December 2020 shows a result of DKK 148.962 and the Balance Sheet at 31 December 2020 a balance sheet total of DKK 1.050.667 and an equity of DKK 188.962.

Post financial year events

After the end of the financial year, no events have occurred which may change the financial position of the entity substantially.



Accounting Policies

Reporting Class

The Annual Report of Scrive ApS for 2020 has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B with the adoption of individual rules from class C.

As the financial year 2020 is the Company's first financial year, the Financial Statements with associated notes have been prepared without comparative figures from the previous year.

Reporting currency

The Annual Report is presented in Danish kroner.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into DKK at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into DKK based on the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet day. Realised and unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses are included in the Income Statement under Financial Income and Expenses.

General Information

Basis of recognition and measurement

The financial statement have been prepared under the historical cost principle.

Income is recognised in the Income Statement as it is earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or amortised cost. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognised in the Income Statement, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognised in the Income Statement.

Assets are recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will accrue to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

At initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which involves the recognition of a constant effective interest rate over the term. Amortised cost is calculated as original cost less repayments and with the addition/deduction of the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount. This way, exchange losses and gains are allocated over the term.

In connection with recognition and measurement, consideration is given to predictable losses and risks occurring prior to the presentation of the Annual Report, i.e. losses and risks which prove or disprove matters which exist at the balance sheet date.



Accounting Policies

Income Statement

Gross profit/loss

The Company has decided to aggregate certain items of the Income Statement in accordance with the provisions of Section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Gross profit is a combination of the items of revenue and other external expenses.

Revenue

Income from delivery of services is recognised on a straight-line basis in net sales, as the service is delivered.

External expenses

Other external expenses

Administrative expenses include expenses for Management and administrative staff, office expenses, etc.

Staff expenses

Staff expenses comprise wages, salaries and other pay-related costs, such as sickness benefits for enterprise employees less wage/salary reimbursement, pensions and social security costs.

Other staff expenses are recognised in other external expenses.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the Income Statement based on the amounts that concern the financial year. Financial income and expenses include interest revenue and expenses, accounts payable and transactions in foreign currencies, and surcharges and allowances under the tax prepayment scheme.

Dividends equity investments are recognised as income in the financial year in which the dividends are declared.

Tax on net profit for the year

Tax on net profit/loss for the year comprises current tax on expected taxable income of the year and the year's adjustment of deferred tax less the part of the tax of the year that relates to changes in equity. Current and deferred tax regarding changes in equity is recognised directly in equity.



Accounting Policies

Balance Sheet

Deposits

Deposits are measured at cost.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value. The value is reduced by write-downs for expected bad debts.

Accrued income, assets

Accrued income recognised in assets comprises prepaid costs regarding subsequent financial years.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank.

Equity

Equity comprises the working capital and a number of equity items that may be statutory or stipulated in the articles of association.

Current tax liabilities

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the Balance Sheet as calculated tax on the expected taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on taxable income for previous years as well as for tax prepaid.

Liabilities

Other liabilities, comprising deposits, trade payables and other accounts payable, are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Other payables

Other payables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value

Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent assets and liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but appear only in the notes.



Income Statement

	Note	2020 kr.
Gross profit		3.482.514
Employee benefits expense	_	-3.290.740
Profit from ordinary operating activities	_	191.774
Finance expenses	2	-528
Profit from ordinary activities before tax	_	191.246
Tax expense on ordinary activities		-42.284
Profit	_ _	148.962
Proposed distribution of results		
Retained earnings	_	148.962
Distribution of profit	_	148.962

Balance Sheet as of 31 December

	Note	2020 kr.
Assets		
Deposits, investments		112.623
Investments		112.623
Fixed assets	_	112.623
Short-term trade receivables		412.629
Short-term receivables from group enterprises		66.500
Other short-term receivables		280.430
Deferred income		70.389
Receivables	_	829.948
Cash and cash equivalents	_	108.096
Current assets	_	938.044
Assets		1.050.667



Balance Sheet as of 31 December

	Note	2020 kr.
Liabilities and equity		••••
Contributed capital	3	40.000
Retained earnings	4	148.962
Equity		188.962
Trade payables		133.258
Tax payables		42.284
Other payables		686.163
Short-term liabilities other than provisions		861.705
Liabilities other than provisions within the business		861.705
Liabilities and equity		1.050.667
Contingent liabilities	5	

Notes

	2020
1 Employee honofite cynones	
1. Employee benefits expense	
Wages and salaries	2.695.649
Post-employement benefit expense	121.160
Social security contributions	8.974
Other employee expense	464.957
	3.290.740
Average number of employees	4
Two rage names of employees	
2. Finance expenses	
Other finance expenses	528
	528
3. Contributed capital	
Additions during the year	40.000
Balance at the end of the year	40.000
4. Retained earnings	
Additions during the year	148.962
Balance at the end of the year	148,962

5. Contingent liabilities

No contingent liabilities exist at the balance sheet date.

Verification

Transaction 09222115557446311591

Document

Annual Report - Scrive ApS 240120-311220 v20210503

Main document

12 pages

Initiated on 2021-05-05 08:22:40 CEST (+0200) by Ali

Altaie (AA)

Finalised on 2021-05-05 11:59:09 CEST (+0200)

Initiator

Ali Altaie (AA)

Scrive AB

ali.altaie+finance@scrive.com

+46739159444

Signing parties

Viktor Wrede (VW)

Scrivce ApS ID number 8712120271 viktor@scrive.com +46708884749





The name returned by Swedish BankID was "VIKTOR WRFDF"

Signed 2021-05-05 11:59:09 CEST (+0200)

This verification was issued by Scrive. Information in italics has been safely verified by Scrive. For more information/evidence about this document see the concealed attachments. Use a PDF-reader such as Adobe Reader that can show concealed attachments to view the attachments. Please observe that if the document is printed, the integrity of such printed copy cannot be verified as per the below and that a basic print-out lacks the contents of the concealed attachments. The digital signature (electronic seal) ensures that the integrity of this document, including the concealed attachments, can be proven



Verification

Transaction 09222115557446311591

mathematically and independently of Scrive. For your convenience Scrive also provides a service that enables you to automatically verify the document's integrity at: https://scrive.com/verify

